

CONFEDERATION MINERALS LTD.
Suite 2250, 1055 West Hastings Street,
Vancouver, BC, V6E 2E9
Phone: 604-688-9588 Fax: 778-329-9361

Form 51-102F1

**INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS – QUARTERLY HIGHLIGHTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS DECEMBER 31, 2019**

DATE: February 28, 2020

This interim Management Discussion and Analysis – Quarterly Highlights (“Interim MD&A”) has been prepared as of the date mentioned above. This interim MD&A updates disclosure previously provided in our Annual MD&A, up to the date of this Interim MD&A, and should be read in conjunction with our unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 (our “Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements”), our audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (our “Audited Financial Statements”) and our Annual MD&A for the year ended June 30, 2019 (our “Annual MD&A”).

Our Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and all amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. Our accounting policies are described in note 2 of our Audited Financial Statements. Additional information relating to the Company is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Caution on Forward-Looking Information

This MD&A may include forward-looking statements and forward-looking information, such as estimates and statements that describe the Company’s future plans, objectives or goals, including words to the effect that the Company or management expects a stated condition or result to occur. Since forward-looking statements and forward-looking information addresses future events and conditions, by their very nature, they involve inherent risks and uncertainties. Actual results in each case could differ materially from those currently anticipated in such statements.

FINANCIAL POSITION AND LIQUIDTY

For the Quarter Periods Ending on:	December 31, 2019	September 30, 2019	June 30, 2019	March 31, 2019
Total Revenues	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Net Loss	(105,929)	(121,104)	(181,071)	(84,207)
Net Comprehensive Income (loss)	(105,929)	(121,104)	(181,071)	(84,207)
Basic Loss per Share	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.03)	(0.01)

For the Quarter Periods Ending on:	December 31, 2018	September 30, 2018	June 30, 2018	March 31, 2018
Total Revenues	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Net Loss	(125,085)	(112,433)	(158,424)	(530,463)
Net Comprehensive Income (loss)	(125,085)	(112,433)	(158,424)	(530,463)
Basic Loss per Share	(0.02)	(0.02)	(0.02)	(0.10)

Current Quarter

The Company recorded a net loss from operations of \$105,929 (December 31, 2018: \$125,085) during the quarter ended December 31, 2019. The net loss for the quarter ended December 31, 2019 relates to the general and administrative expense.

LIQUIDITY

At December 31, 2019, the Company had a cash balance of \$129,132 (June 30, 2019: \$435,294). The decrease in total cash was mainly due to the Company carrying out normal operations. The Company has a working capital deficit of \$468,221 as at December 31, 2019 compared to a deficit of \$229,188 as at June 30, 2019.

Net cash used in operating activities for the period ended December 31, 2019 was \$295,781 compared to \$61,831 for the period ended December 31, 2018. Increase was due to the increase in consulting and management fees and professional fees, and the decrease in payables and accruals during the period.

Net cash used in investing activities for the period ended December 31, 2019 was \$10,381 compared to of \$720 derived from investing activities for the period ended December 31, 2018. The cash was used in purchasing exploration and evaluation assets.

There were no financing activities reported for the period ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.

The Company has no history of profitable operations and its exploration and evaluation projects are at an early stage. Therefore, the Company is subject to many risks common to comparable junior venture resource companies, including under-capitalization, cash shortages and limitations with respect to personnel, financial and other resources as well as a lack of revenues.

OPERATIONS

In fiscal 2016, the Company impaired exploration and evaluation assets for \$12,396,089 given that the fair market value of the project is valued at a nominal cost and the fact that the Company has not invested any significant expenditures on the property.

EXPLORATION

Newman Todd Project

On November 19, 2010, the Company entered into an option agreement with Redstar Gold Corp ("Redstar") entitling the Company to earn up to 70% of Redstar's Newman Todd gold project (the "Property") in the Red Lake Mining District of Northern Ontario. In November 2013, the Company completed the option to earn a 50% interest in the Property by incurring over a three-year period a cumulative of \$5,000,000 of work expenditures on the Property, issuing to Redstar a total of 25,000 shares of the Company and making payments to Redstar totaling \$250,000.

As at June 30, 2016, the Company completed a preliminary economic assessment of the Property and issued 25,000 shares to Redstar in furtherance of the exercise of its option to earn an additional 20% interest in the Newman Todd Project as previously announced. The Property is subject to a 2% net smelter return and a 15% net carried interest. The latter interest does not receive payment until capital expenditures have been recovered with interest.

The Company also owns an effective 35% interest in certain other claims adjacent to the Property. At the end of 2013, the Company staked approximately 64 hectares (158 acres) of suitable ground outside of the "Area of Interest" for the purposes of land mining and infrastructure.

As at June 30, 2016 the Company had incurred \$12,396,090 in exploration and evaluation expenditures on the property. The Company decided to impair the mineral property value to \$1 given that the Company has not significantly advanced the Newman Todd Project. The Company continues to legally hold 70% interest in the property.

As at June 30, 2017, the Company voluntarily adopted a new accounting policy with respect to exploration and evaluation expenditures. Going forward, the Company will expense exploration and evaluation expenditures as incurred.

The schedule below outlines the costs incurred in the Newman Todd Project as at December 31, 2019:

	As at June 30, 2018	Additions/ (Writedowns)	As at June 30, 2019	Additions/ (Writedowns)	As at December 31, 2019
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Acquisition					
Cash payments	1	-	1	-	1
Share issuance	-	-	-	-	-
	1	-	1	-	1

	Cumulative to June 30, 2018	Expenditures during the year	Cumulative to June 30, 2019	Expenditures during the period	Cumulative to December 31, 2019
Exploration and evaluation expenditures					
Advance payment	-	-	-	-	-
Assays and reports	1,363,866	-	1,363,866	-	1,363,866
Camp construction	115,276	-	115,276	1,730	117,006
Drilling	4,860,038	-	4,860,038	-	4,860,038
Environmental	291,336	-	291,336	-	291,336
Equipment installation	101,950	-	101,950	-	101,950
Field expenses	1,206,969	-	1,206,969	-	1,206,969
General administration	84,823	8,072	92,895	18,312	111,207
Metallurgy studies	133,482	-	133,482	-	133,482
Geological consulting	2,994,077	14,008	3,008,085	9,750	3,017,835
Permitting	4,340	-	4,340	-	4,340
Reclamation	10,000	-	10,000	-	10,000
Resource estimation	33,100	-	33,100	-	33,100
Surveys and geophysics	15,068	-	15,068	-	15,068
Travel and accommodation	480,250	-	480,250	-	480,250
Total exploration and evaluation expenditures	11,694,575	22,080	11,716,655	29,792	11,746,447

Red Lake Gold Mining District, Ontario

On June 28, 2019, the Company acquired a private company whereby Confederation acquired certain exploration properties in the Red Lake Gold Mining District, Ontario (note 6). The Company controls two contiguous properties located in the Red Mining Lake District of Ontario.

The first property is held under an option agreement whereby the Company can acquire 100%, subject to a 1.5% NSR Royalty, by making cash payments based on the following schedule totaling \$100,000. The Company can purchase 1/2 of the NSR for \$400,000.

Amount (CAD)	Due Date
\$13,000	Within 7 days after the effective date (November 21, 2018) (paid)
\$12,000	On or before October 31, 2019 (paid)
\$15,000	On or before October 31, 2020
\$25,000	On or before October 31, 2021
\$35,000	On or before October 31, 2022

The second property is 100% held by the private company, and not subject to any cash payments or royalties.

These two properties are collectively called the "Leo Property".

The schedule below outlines the costs incurred in the Leo Property as at December 31, 2019:

	As at June 30, 2018	Additions/ (Writedowns)	As at June 30 2019	Additions/ (Writedowns)	As at December 31, 2019
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Acquisition					
Acquisition costs	-	1,115,698	1,115,698	12,000	1,127,698
	-	1,115,698	1,115,698	12,000	1,127,698
	Cumulative to June 30, 2018	Expenditures during the year	Cumulative to June 30, 2019	Expenditures during the period	Cumulative to December 31, 2019
Exploration and evaluation expenditures					
Advance payment	-	-	-	-	-
Assays and reports	-	-	-	-	-
Camp construction	-	-	-	-	-
Drilling	-	-	-	-	-
Environmental	-	-	-	-	-
Equipment installation	-	-	-	-	-
Field expenses	-	-	-	-	-
General administration	-	-	-	14,148	14,148
Metallurgy studies	-	-	-	-	-
Geological consulting	-	-	-	9,750	9,750
Permitting	-	-	-	-	-
Reclamation	-	-	-	-	-
Resource estimation	-	-	-	-	-
Surveys and geophysics	-	-	-	-	-
Travel and accommodation	-	-	-	-	-
Total exploration and evaluation expenditures	-	-	-	23,898	23,898

All of the Company's presently held exploration and evaluation assets are situated in the Red Lake mining district of the province of Ontario, Canada. However, the Company may seek to acquire interests in other provinces or countries.

The Company finances its properties by way of equity or debt financing. Additional information is provided in the Company's financial statements. These documents are available on www.sedar.com.

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE

Other Corporate Information

The board of directors consists of David Velisek, Denise Lok, Rob Kang, and James Lenec. David Velisek is the Chief Executive Officer, James Lenec is the President, and Queenie Kuang is the Chief Financial Officer & Corporate Secretary.

The Company is a reporting issuer in the provinces of British Columbia and Alberta.

The Company's head office is located at Suite 2250, 1055 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 2E9.

The Company's common shares were approved for listing on the TSX Venture Exchange and trading commenced on July 15, 2008 under the symbol CFM.

Related Party Transactions

The aggregate value of transactions recorded as consulting fees relating to key management personnel and entities which they have control or significant influence were as follows:

Services provided by:	Notes	Six Months Ended December 31,	
		2019	2018
		\$	\$
Baron Global Financial Canada Ltd.	(a)	60,000	60,000
David Velisek	(b)	6,000	-
James Lenec	(c)	37,000	-

- a) Pursuant to a management and advisory agreement with Baron Global Financial Canada Ltd. (“Baron”), Baron agreed to act as corporate advisor and Chief Financial Officer of the Company in return for a monthly fee.
- b) David Velisek, the CEO and Director of the Company provided business development consulting services.
- c) James Lenec, the President and Director of the Company provided consulting services.

The following table outlines the Company’s related party payables:

	Note	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2019
		\$	\$
Baron Global Financial Canada Ltd.		-	141,500
David Velisek	8	9,450	3,150
James Lenec	9	2,675	-
		12,125	144,650

On December 1, 2019, the Company settled debt owing to Baron Global Financial Canada in the amount of \$204,500 by paying cash of \$140,000 at the discount of 31.5%. The Company recognized a gain of \$61,275 and a GST receivable reverse of \$3,225 at the time of the settlement.

Outstanding Share Data

The authorized capital consists of unlimited common shares without par value. At the date of this report, the following common shares and stock options were issued and outstanding:

	Number of Shares	Exercise Price \$	Expiry Date
Common Shares	13,272,447	-	-
Options	525,000	0.80	March 29, 2023
Warrants	1,165,811	1.10	March 28, 2020
Warrants	4,166,667	0.36	February 5, 2025
Fully diluted	19,129,925		

Subsequent Events

On February 5, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement. The financing raised gross proceeds of \$1,000,000 by the issuance of 4,166,667 units at a price of \$0.24 per unit. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant, and each warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.36 per share for a period of 5 years from the closing date. The Company issued 42,291 common shares as finders’ fee.

Effective February 12, 2020, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding share capital on the basis of one (1) post consolidation share for each two (2) pre-consolidation common shares. Outstanding stock options and warrants were adjusted by the same consolidation ratio. All references to shares and per share amounts have been retroactively restated to give effect to the consolidation.

Additional Disclosure for Venture Issuers without Significant Revenue

Additional disclosure concerning the Company's general and administrative expenses and mineral property costs is provided in the Condensed Interim Financial Statements and related notes that are available on the SEDAR website www.sedar.com.